Return on equity was 17.4%, compared with 25.8% a year ago.

 Non-interest expense decreased $6 million or 1.2%, primarily
due to lower variable compensation costs, which is in line with
revenue performance, partially offset by increases in
technology and support costs.  The stronger U.S. dollar
increased expenses by $1 million relative to a year ago.

Q1 2012 vs Q4 2011

Net income increased $55 million or 39% from the previous
quarter.  Revenue was $79 million or 11% higher, as market
conditions have shown signs of improvement from the previous
quarter.  Revenue growth was driven by a significant
improvement in trading revenues, primarily in interest and
equity trading.  There were also increases in revenues from our
lending and interest-rate-sensitive businesses.  The stronger
U.S. dollar increased revenue by $2 million relative to the
previous quarter.
 Non-interest expense decreased $2 million mainly due to a
decrease in professional fees, partially offset by an increase in
stock-based compensation costs for employees eligible to retire
that are expensed in the first quarter of the year.  The stronger
U.S. dollar increased expenses by $1 million relative to the
previous quarter.

BMO Financial Group First Quarter Report 2012  29

Corporate Services, Including Technology and Operations

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q1-2012

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q1-2011

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q4-2011

Net interest income before group teb offset  178 251 +100% (7) (3%)
Group teb offset (52) 9 16% (1) (3%)

Net interest income (teb) 126 260 +100% (8) (6%)
Non-interest revenue 187 151 +100% 243 +100%

Total revenue (teb) 313 411 +100% 235 +100%
Provision for credit losses (111) (229) (+100%) (224) (+100%)
Non-interest expense 208 136 +100% 77 59%

Profit before income taxes 216 504 +100% 382 +100%
Provision for income taxes (recovery) (teb) (7) 171 96% 53 89%

Reported net income 223 333 +100% 329 +100%

Adjusted total revenue (teb) (61) 57 +48% 13 18%
Adjusted provision for credit losses (161) (273) +100% (193) (+100%)
Adjusted non-interest expense 66 (6) (8%) (7) (10%)
Adjusted net income  62 188 +100% 129 +100%

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions, except as noted)
Total revenue (teb) 189 246 +100% (29) (13%)
Provision for credit losses (148) (233) (+100%) (252) (+100%)
Non-interest expense 100 99 +100% 26 35%
Income taxes provision (recovery) (teb) 64 147 +100% 64 +100%
Reported net income  173 233 +100% 133 +100%
Adjusted net income  122 184 +100% 148 +100%

Adjusted results in this chart are non-GAAP amounts or non-GAAP measures.  Please see the Non-GAAP Measures section.

Corporate Services

Corporate Services consists of the corporate units that provide
enterprise-wide expertise and governance support in a variety of
areas, including strategic planning, risk management, finance,
legal and compliance, communications and human resources.
Operating results reflect the impact of certain asset-liability
management activities, run-off structured credit activities, the
elimination of teb adjustments and the impact of our expected loss

[…]

We have applied the following mandatory exceptions to full
retroactive application:

 Hedge accounting – Only hedging relationships that
satisfied the hedge accounting criteria of IFRS as of the
transition date are recorded as hedges in our results under
IFRS.

 Estimates – Hindsight was not used to create or revise
estimates, and accordingly, the estimates previously made
by us under Canadian GAAP are consistent with their
application under IFRS.

 Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities –
We applied retroactively to transfers that occurred on or
after January 1, 2004.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of our Consolidated Balance Sheet recorded in accordance with Canadian GAAP to our Consolidated
Balance Sheet recorded in accordance with IFRS as at the transition date of November 1, 2010.

(Canadian $ in millions)

Canadian

GAAP

balances Consolidation(a)

Asset

Securitization(b)

Pension and

other future

Employee

benefits(c)

Non-Controlling

interest(d)

Translation of

Net Foreign

operations(e) Reinsurance(f)

Other

(g)- (s)

Total IFRS

Adjustments IFRS balances

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 17,368  27  65 - - - -  - 92 17,460

Interest bearing deposits with
   banks 3,186  1,971  - - - - -  - 1,971 5,157

Securities 123,399  4,670  (8,387) - - - -  (170) (3,887) 119,512

Securities borrowed/purchased
under resale agreements 28,102  -  - - - - -  - - 28,102

Loans 178,521  (1,975) 30,595 - - - -  90 28,710 207,231

Allowance for credit losses (1,878) 56  (138) - - - -  (4) (86) (1,964)

Other assets 62,942  (561) (38) (1,048) - - 873  44 (730) 62,212

Total assets 411,640  4,188  22,097 (1,048) - - 873  (40) 26,070 437,710

Liabilities

Deposits 249,251  2,079  (986) - - - -  - 1,093 250,344

Other liabilities 135,933  1,801  23,286 171 (1,338) - 873  (6) 24,787 160,720

Subordinated debt 3,776  -  - - - - -  - - 3,776

Capital trust securities 800  445  - - - - -  (58) 387 1,187

Shareholder’s Equity

Share capital 9,498  -  - - - - -  - - 9,498

Contributed surplus 92  -  - - - - -  (1) (1) 91

Retained earnings 12,848  (137) 22 (1,219) - (1,135) -  (198) (2,667) 10,181

Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss) (558) -  (225) - - 1,135 -  60 970 412

Total shareholders’ equity 21,880  (137) (203) (1,219) - - -  (139) (1,698) 20,182

Non-controlling interest in
   subsidiaries -  -  - - 1,338 - -  163 1,501 1,501

Total equity 21,880  (137) (203) (1,219) 1,338 - -  24 (197) 21,683

Total liabilities and equity 411,640  4,188  22,097 (1,048) - - 873  (40) 26,070 437,710

66  BMO Financial Group First Quarter Report 2012

Reconciliation of Equity as Reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of our equity recorded in accordance with Canadian GAAP to our equity in accordance with IFRS

(Canadian $ in millions)

November 1,

2010

January 31,

2011

April 30,

2011

July 31,

2011

October 31,

2011

As reported under Canadian GAAP  21,880 21,993 22,355  27,009 28,123

Reclassification of non-controlling interest in
   subsidiaries to equity under IFRS  1,338 1,320 1,320  1,319 1,348

Share Capital  - - -  142 142

Contributed Surplus  (1) (2) (1) (1) -

Retained Earnings

 Consolidation (a)  (137) (133) (49) (102) (214)

 Asset securitization (b)  22 16 (74) (64) (88)

 Pension and other employee future benefits (c)  (1,219) (1,201) (1,181) (1,178) (1,158)

 Translation of net foreign operations (e)  (1,135) (1,135) (1,135) (1,135) (1,135)

 Business combinations (o)  - - -  (58) (62)

 Other  (198) (183) (204) (209) (237)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

 Consolidation (a)  - 2 (1) - 2

 Asset securitization (b)  (225) (137) (126) (147) (205)

 Translation of net foreign operations (e)  1,135 1,135 1,135  1,135 1,135

 Other  60 31 16  18 50

Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (d)  163 145 160  145 135

As reported under IFRS   21,683 21,851 22,215  26,874 27,836

Reconciliation of Net Income as Reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of our net income reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to our net income in accordance with
IFRS.

(Canadian $ in millions)

January 31,

2011

April 30,

2011

July 31,

2011

October 31,

2011

Year ended

October 31,2011

Net income as reported under Canadian GAAP 776 800 793  897 3,266

Add back: non-controlling interest  18 18 18  19 73

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported net income:

 Consolidation (a) (1) 4 84 (53) (112) (77)

 Asset securitization (b) (1) (6) (90) 10  (24) (110)

 Pension and other employee future benefits (c) 18 20 3  20 61

 Business combinations (o) - - (58) (4) (62)

 Other 15 (19) (5) (28) (37)

Net Income reported under IFRS 825 813 708  768 3,114

Attributable to:

 Bank shareholders 807 795 690  749 3,041

 Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 18 18 18  19 73

(1) Includes decrease (increase) in collective allowance of $(4) million, $(53) million, $11 million, $12 million and $(34) million for the three months ended January 31, 2011, April 30, 2011, July 31, 2011, October

31, 2011 and the year ended October 31, 2011, respectively.

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income as Reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of our comprehensive income reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to our comprehensive
income in accordance with IFRS:

(Canadian $ in millions)

January 31,

2011

April 30,

2011

July 31,

2011

October 31,

2011

Year ended

October 31,2011

Comprehensive income as reported under Canadian
 GAAP 461 419 1,109  1,519 3,508

Add back: non-controlling interest 18 18 18  19 73

Differences increasing (decreasing) reported
 comprehensive income

 Consolidation (a) 6 81 (52) (110) (75)

 Asset securitization (b) 82 (79) (11) (82) (90)

 Pension and other employee future benefits (c) 18 20 3  20 61

 Business combinations (o) - - (58) (4) (62)

 Other (14) (34) (3) 4 (47)

Comprehensive income as reported under IFRS 571 425 1,006  1,366 3,368

Attributable to:

 Bank shareholders 553 407 988  1,347 3,295

 Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 18 18 18  19 73

BMO Financial Group First Quarter Report 2012  67

Changes to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Under Canadian GAAP, we classified the net changes in loans
and securities borrowed or purchased under resale agreements
as Cash Flows from Investing Activities and the net changes in
deposits and securities lent or sold under repurchase
agreements as Cash Flows from Financing Activities on the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.  Under IFRS, we classify
the net changes in loans, deposits, securities lent or sold under